Rule 2 33 Form217B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
Commercial Hire Solutions Limited 05060241
In the High Court of Jusuce Chancery Division, Court Case Number
Leeds Dhstnct Registry
3501 of 2009
(full name of court)

1 Chnstopher Wood of Clough Corporate Solutions LLP, New Chartford House, Centurion Way,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3QB

Attach a copy of my proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

5" February 2010
/ -
C Wood
Administrator
-~
Dated > / A / e
A

Contact Details:

Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
You do not have to give New Chartford House
any contact information Centurion Way
m the box opposite but if  Cleckheaton
you do, 1t will help West Yorkshire
Companies House to BD19 3QB
contact you 1if there 15 a
query on the form The Tel 01274 868970
contact information that
you give will be visible to
searches of the public
record

1ave completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
 House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050
*PMS79HEE"
PC4 10/02/2010 704

COMPANIES HOUSE

Form 2 178 - Administrators' Proposals




&

CLOUGH CORPORATE
S0OLUTIONS LLP

Commercial Hire Solutions Limited
In Administration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Blof the
Insolvency Act 1986

Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
5" February 2010




CLOUGH CORPORATE
SOLUTIONS LLP

9 Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Admunistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

5™ February 2010

Notice: About this Report

This proposal has been prepared by Chnistopher Wood, the Admnistrator of Commercial Hire
Solutions Limuted, solely to comply with his statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the
purposes of the Admunistration order, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or 1n any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation of the debt of or any financial interest in
Commercial Hire Solutions Limited. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this
Proposal are 1llustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for
creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on the Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than
under paragraph 49, Schedule B 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at its own nisk. To the
fullest extent permutted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability 1n respect of this Proposal.

Christopher Wood 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.




9 Commercial Hire Solutions Linited — In Admnistratton

Report te Creditors pursuant lo Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
CLOUGH CORPORATE

SOLUTIONS LLB Clough Corp argieé‘::;f;‘v%
Contents
Page

1  Glossary 1
2 Introduction 1
3 Background & events leading to the Admunistrators’ appomtment 2
4  Purpose, imtial strategy and sale of business and realisation of

other assets 2-4
5 Costs of realisation 4-5
6 Recepts and payments to date 5
7  Other matters 5
8 Statement of affairs 6
9  Creditors 6
10 Creditors’ meeting 6
11  Administrator’s proposals 7-8
Appendices

1) Statutory information

2) Information supplied 1n report to creditors 1n accordance with SIP16

3) Creditors guide to Admimstrators fees / CCS charging and disbursements policy

4) Administrators’ time costs to 29" January 2010

5) Adminstrators’ receipts & payments account for the penod 17" December 2009 to
5™ February 2010

6) Statement of affairs as at 17" December 2009

7) Estimated outcome statement as at 5t February 2010

8) Proof of debt and proxy forms




@ Commercigl Hire Solutions Limited — In Admrmistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986
Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

5* February 2010

CLOUGH CORPORATE
SOLUTIONS LLP

1  Glossary
Admimstrator:  Chnstopher Wood of Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
Admunistration: The Admunistration Order granted by the High Court of Justice, Chancery

Division, Leeds District Registry 1n respect of Commercial Hire Solutions
Limited on 17" December 2009. Court case number 3501 of 2009.

Company. Commercial Hire Solutions Limited

CCS: Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

Agents: Eddisons Agents and Chartered Surveyors, Leeds
Solicitors Hammonds LLP, Leeds

Lloyds. Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited

BOS: Bank of Scotland

SIP: Statement of Insolvency Practice

1A 86 The Insolvency Act 1986

IR 86. The Insolvency Rules 1986

EC Regulations: Council Regulations (EC) No. 1346/2000

2 Introduction
Chnstopher Wood of Clough Corporate Solutions LLP was appointed as Adrmmstrator of
the Company on 17® December 2009 by the directors of the Company pursuant to paragraph
22 of Schedule B1 of IA 86.
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of IA 86, the Admimstrator now sets out
his proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration and for the conduct of the
Admnstration, -

The report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors n
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

The appropnate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1




@ Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Administration
Report to Creditors pursuant lo Paragraph 49 of Schedule B! of the Insolvency Act 1986
CLOUGH CORPORATE

- Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
SOLUTIONS LLP 5 Fabruany 2010

3 Background and events leading to the Administrators’ appointment

The Company was incorporated on 2™ March 2004 by Adnan Jonathan Caygill (‘AJC) and
Nigel Craven (NC), who were the only shareholders. Both AJC and NC were also appointed
as directors on this date

The Company began to trade as a commercial vehicle hirer specialising 1n short term contract
hire. Vans and trucks were acquired on finance agreements and were subsequently rented
out under short term contracts The Company also rented vehicles from other vehicle hire
companies.

Imtially trade was profitable, with accounts for the period ended 31% May 2005 stating a net
profit of £64,312 Profitability continued 1n the years ended 31% May 2006, 2007 and 2008
and at 31* May 2008 the Company's balance sheet showed retained profits of £245,939. By
this tme the Company had over 150 vehicles, the vast majority of which were subject to
finance.

During 2009 trade steadily declined due to the general economic downturn By September
2009 it became apparent that vehicle utilisation levels were not sufficient to meet overheads
and financial commitments

It was at this point that the directors decided to review the Company’s financial position and
forecasts. Financial projections indicated that there was a surplus of vehicles which were not
required by the Company.

The directors immediately sought advice from a business consultant, who contacted eleven
of the finance companies to try and agree a 50% reduction in payments for at least six
months, in the hope that the erosion of the Company'’s working capital would be reduced until
trading conditions mmproved. Of the eleven finance compames contacted only BOS
informally agreed to this request, without requining further security or personal guarantees.

In view of this the directors sought further professional advice, which led to my appointment
as admnsstrator on 17 December 2009

4. Purpose, initial strategy and sale of the business and realisation of other assets
4.1 Purpose of the Administration

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator of a Company
must perform his functions with the objective of

(1) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(n)  achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up, or

(ni) realising property in order to make a distnbution ot one or more secured or
preferential creditors




@ Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Adminustration

CLOUGH CORPORATE

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

BSOLUTIONS LLP Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

4.2

5* February 2010

The first objective of rescuing the Company as a going concern could not be achieved
as no party was interested 1n acquinng the shares of the business 1n a solvent sale

Therefore, the primary strategy was to protect any value that remained 1n the business
and assets of the Company by achieving objectives (11} and (1i1)

Initial strategy

Immed:ately following appointment a strategy was implemented to preserve the assets
of the Company along with the enterprise value of the business Pnor to this I
conducted a review of the possible courses of action available to me and compared the
likely outcomes from the various options available The options available included;
looking to achieve a sale of the business as a whole or mn part during the course of a
trading Administration, a sale of the assets on a break-up basis, and the sale of the
business as a whole or 1n part shortly after appointment. It was concluded that a sale of
the business and assets of the Company shortly after my appointment was likely to
maximse the return to creditors This conclusion was reached after considering the
following.

. There were insufficient assets for the Administrator to be able to obtain funding
to enable the business to trade dunng admimstration.

. The trading of the business whilst in Admimstration required a commitment to
anumber of costs including rent, rates, utilities and employee costs

. A sale of assets on a break-up basis would have resulted 1n the redundancy of
all of the Company’s staff. Consequently, this would have resulted 1n increased
preferential and unsecured claims 1n respect of holiday pay, redundancy pay
and pay 1n lieu of notice estimated at £9,000.

. Customers would have been likely to withdraw their support and not renew or
take on any further contracts due to the uncertainty created by msolvency.

o Being an owner managed business, the value of the Company largely lay in the
directors Without the directors full involvement the value of the business
would be significantly reduced.

The purchaser was able to act with sufficient speed in order to ensure mummal
disruption to the business, as any disruption to trade would result 1n a reduction 1n
value to this element of the business. This was also a key consideration n the decision
that was made.

A sale of the business and assets of the business shortly after appointment secured four
jobs and consequently reduced the value of creditor claims as mentioned above and in
particular, reduced the preferential claims against the company to nil.




@ Commercial Hire Solutrons Limited — In Admunistration

Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

CLOUGH CORPORATE
SOLUTIONS LLB Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

44

5" February 2010

4.3 Sale of Business

As reported m my letter to creditors dated 22™ December 2009 a sale of the business
and assets was made to CHS Vehicles Limited for the consideration of £30,000 The
consideration was apportioned as follows:

£
Office — Computer Equipment 15,000
Road Fund Licences 2,780
Work 1n Progress 12,218
Sellers Records and Intellectual Property 1
Contracts 1
30,000

£15,000 has been paid to date. The balance of £15,000 1s to be repaid over three equal
instalments of £5,000 which conclude in April 2010

Furthermore, the purchaser 15 to pay additional consideration equivalent to 20% of
turnover exceeding £1.2 mithon dunng the first 12 months

Pursuant to SIP 16, information relating to the sale of the business was circulated to
creditors on 22™ December 2009. A further copy of this document 1s attached at
Appendix 2.

Book Debts

At the date of my appointment as Admunistrator the Company had book debts with a
book value of £328,337. These debts are subject to an mvoice discounting agreement
with Lloyds (see paragraph 9.1). At this date Lloyds were owed £88,326. In addition to
this Lloyds have indicated that a debt due to BOS in the sum of £55,000 is also subject
to this security.

Lloyds have continued to collect book debts, following my appointment Whalst I am
hopeful that there wali be a surplus available after discharging the debts due to Lloyds
and BOS, I am currently unable to provide any indication of the sum hkely to be
available

Cost of realisation

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the Admimstrators’ remuneration shall be agreed with the
creditors, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an nvitation to give or
withhold approval The Administrator is seeking to have his remuneration approved by
reference to time properly given by hum and 1s staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admnistration

Attached at Appendix 3 1s “a creditor’s guide to admmstrator’s fee” together with a copy of




9 Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Adminusiration

cLOUGH CO Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
LO RPORATE

SOLUTIONS LLP Clough CO?‘PO"‘;iE Ii‘::;?r;s 25(}1}1;

this firm’s charging and disbursements policy

The Admumstrator’s time costs to 29" January 2010 are £11,068. An analysis of the time
costs to 29" January 2010 1n accordance with the practice of SIP 9 1s attached at Appendix 4

I can confirm that I recerved £10,000 plus VAT from the Company on account of my time
costs of £12,700 for the work camned out prior to my appointment as Administrator

Hammonds LLP Solicitors have been instructed on a time-costs basis to provide legal advice
on all aspects of the admimstration and their total time-costs to date amount to £13,215, of
which £10,000 plus VAT has been billed. Hammonds LLP received £2,000 plus VAT for
work performed prior to my appointment as Admimstrator and this was paid by the
Company No fees have yet been paid from the administrators account. The solicitors’ fees
will be regularly reviewed as part of the strategic review of the case.

Eddisons Agents and Chartered Surveyors of Leeds were instructed on a time-costs basis to
provide a valuation of the business assets of the Company. The agent’s fees will be regularly

reviewed as part of the strategic review of the case No fees have yet been raised or paid
from the Admimstrators account

6. Receipts and payments to date

An analysis of receipts and payments for the penod 17" December 2009 to 29 January 2010

1s attached at Appendix 5 As at 29" January 2010 1, as the Admunistrator, held funds m the
sum of £15,368.32.

6.1 Receipts

This figure relates to the £15,000 received to sate 1n relation to the sale of business
assets together wath refunds recovered directly from the DVLA for the return of road
fund license discs totalling £368

6.2 Payments

At the date of this report there have been no payments made out of funds held

7. Other matters

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply mn this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The
Company’s registered office and centre of mam 1nterests are in the United Kingdom.

Under the provisions of Section 176A of 1A 86 the Administrator must state the amount of
funds available to unsecured creditors 1n respect of the prescribed part  This provision only

applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15 September
2003




@ Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Adminustration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
CLOUWGH CORPORATE

= Clough Corporate Solutions LLP
SOLUTIONS LLP 5 February 2010

8. Statement of affairs

The directors of the Company were requested to prepare a statement of affairs as at the date
of my appointment. This 1s attached at Appendix 6

9. Creditors
9.1 Qualifying Floating Chargeholders

Lloyds hold a debenture created on 29" October 2009 and registered on 4" November
2009 over all property and the assets of the Company

BOS also hold a debenture created on 3™ August 2004 and registered on 5" August
2004 over all property and assets of the Company

As detailed 1n paragraph 4 4, 1t 1s anticipated that both qualifying floating charge
holders wall be discharged 1n full.

9.2 Preferential Creditors

Following the sale of the business and assets of the company as a going concern, there
will be no preferential claims.

9.3 Unsecured creditors

At the date of Administration the Company’s records indicated unsecured creditors
totalled £1,265,252. Based upon current information 1t is uncertain whether there will
be a distribution to unsecured creditors

However, 1t 1s expected that an update on this position will be provided at the time of
1ssuing my six month report when there should be further clanty on the likely dividend
to creditors

The outcome for all creditors of the Company 1s subject to the costs of admimstration
and also of a subsequent liquidation, 1f apphicable

10. Creditors’ meeting

Based on the information currently available, in particular the uncertainty regarding any
surplus available from book debts, I believe that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distnibution to be made to unsecured creditors. Therefore, in order to mimimise
costs, a meeting of creditors shall be held by gost, pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986, at 10 00am on 25~ February 2010.

The Administrator must however summon a meeting 1n the normal way, under Paragraph 51
of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, if requested to do so by creditors whose debts
amount to at least 10% of the total debt to the Company. The request must be 1n the
prescribed form and be made within 12 days of the date of this notice, in accordance with
Rule 2 37 of the Insolvency Rules 1986




CLOUGH CORPORATE

@ Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Admimistration
Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

SOLUTIONS LLD Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

11.

5™ February 2010

The Administrators proposals

e  The Adminstrator to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally
exercise alt his powers as Admunistrator as he, 1n his discretion, considers desirable 1n
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company 1n accordance with
objective 2 of the statutory purposes of the Administration,

. Creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Admnistrator (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors)

. To seek an extension to the Admumstration period if deemed necessary by an
application to court under paragraph 76(2) of Schedule B1 to IA 86,

. When it 1s considered that no further distnbutions to creditors will be made and that the
Admunistrator has concluded his duties, to take the necessary steps to move the
Company from Adminstration to Dissolution, pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule
Bl to IA 86 If the Administrator thinks that a distribution will be made to unsecured
creditors, to take the necessary steps to move the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to 1A 86,

. If Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Admimistrator will seek
the appointment of Chnstopher Wood of Clough Corporate Solutions LLP as
Liqudator of Commercial Hire Solutions Limited. In accordance with paragraph 83(7)
of Schedule B1 to IA 86 and Rule 2.117(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are
approved;

. If deemed approprnate to make an application to court under paragraph 79 of Schedule
B1 to IA 86 to end the Admimstration and petition the court for the winding up of the
Company. If appropnate, the Admimstrator will apply to be appointed as Liqudator
under Section 140(1) of 1A 86;

. The Admunistrator will seek a resolution at the meeting of creditors in relation to the
basis of his remuneration The Admumstrator will seek approval to draw fees on
account from the assets of Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Administration
from time to time during the period of Administration based on time properly spent at
the charge out rates shown in Appendix 2  Also, the Administrator will draw
disbursements from time to time,

. Where the Administrator has instructed other professional agents and solicitors to assist
in the Adminstration, those agents’, solicitors’ and other professional costs be
discharged during the course of the Administration, as a cost of the Admimistration




@ Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Administration
CLOUGH CORPO " Report to Creditors pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
LTINS Los Clough Corporate Solutions LLP

S0LU
eromens e 5™ February 2010

. The Admimstrator will seek a resolution from creditors to be discharged from hability
upon cessation of his appointment, in respect of any action of the Admunistrator
pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule B1 to 1A 86

Yours faithfully

Christopher Wood
Administrator




Statutory Information

Date of Incorporation: 2"¢ March 2004
Company Registration No: 05060241

Company Name: Commercial Hire Solutions Luruted

Present Registered Office New Chartford House
Centurion Way
Cleckheaton
West Yorkshire
BD193QB

Previous Registered Office: Boothroyds Way
Green Lane Industnial Estate

Featherstone
Pontefract
West Yorkshire
WEF7 6RA
Issued Share Capital: 100 £1 Ordinary Shares
Shareholders: Adrian Jonathan Caygill 54
Nigel Craven 46
100
Directors:
Name Appointed Resigned
Adnan Jonathan Caygill 02/03/2004 n/a
Nigel Craven 02/03/2004 n/a
Company Secretary:
Name Appointed Resigned

Kathryn Caygill 02/03/2004 n/a




1.

2.

3.

Commercial Hire Solutions Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

In accordance with the requirement so of SIP 16 — Pre-packaged Sales in Admimstration, I can provid;: the
following information. )

Information Required

Source of introduction:

Work undertaken by CCS LLP prior to
appointment:

Marketing activities undertaken by
Company and/or Administrator:

Comments

Clough Corporate Solutions LLP “CCS LLP” were approached
by the Company.

a) Review of the Company's Financial position to determine
that the Company was insolvent.

b) Review of the Company’s cashflow position to ascertamn
whether it could trade tn the short term

¢) Meetings with directors/shareholders to provide advice as to
options.

d) Instruction of Independent Agents/Valuers Messrs Eddisons
to value physical assets on alternate basis.

e) Negotiations with interested party and haison with Agents tc
ascertain whether this offer should be accepted

f) Further discussion with Agents to confirm no other knowr
interested parties.

g) Further discussions with major creditors to confirm no othe
interested parties.

h) Agreement of Terms of Sale and instructions to solicitor t
draft contract.

a) Instruction of Independent Agents

b) An offer for the business assets was received from Adnas
Caygill and Nigel Craven, subject to immediate completion
in order to preserve the Company’s main assets — its debto
ledger and goodwill

¢) Upon taking the advice of Eddisons, forma
recommendations were received from the Agents to procee
with a sale of the Company’s assets on the basis that thi
would lead to significantly enhanced realisations a
compared with a Liquidation scenario

Page 1




Commercial Hire Solutions Limited (“the Company*) — In Administration

Valuations undertaken of Assets:

Book debts surplus

Office Furniture/Computer Equipment
Goodwill

Work in Progress

Prepayments

Possible alternative outcomes for
Company:

Why could business not be traded
during Administration:
Details of Funders approached for

Working Capital/Investment:

The date of the transaction:

Estimated Restricted Value to the Ongoing
Realisation Value Business
£ £

NIL 100,000

685 15,000

- 2

NIL 12,218

2,780 2,780

3,465 130,000

A Company Voluntary Arrangement was deemed to be
unworkable as the risk of retaining existing clients both due to
competition and the uncertainty of the economic climate made
any projections for future profitability highly speculative

Given the nature of the Company’s activities, there was no
justification for trading in the short term as no benefit was
likely to accrue to creditors. Further there was a lack of assel
cover (ie, less than £4,000) to enable an Administration to raise
sufficient working capital to fund trading (specifically wages)

The Company’s trading activities were funded by Lloyds TSE
Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF”) via an invoice
finance facility. LTSBCF were not prepared to advance furthe
funds to the Company.

The current shareholders and management  werc
unable/unwilling to mvest in the Company further and thu
there was no prospect of any new finance to fund the
continuation of trading.

17* December 2009

Page 2




Commercial Hire Solutions Limited (“the Company”) —- In Administration

Detail of Assets mvolved in the The sale was made to CHS Vehicles Limited. The total
transaction, terms of payment and consideration payable was £30,000. The consideration was
conditions of the contract that could apportioned as follows:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14

matenally affect the consideration:

In relation to the consideration, the full
sum of £30,000 was deferred as
follows:

If the sale is part of a wider transaction
and description of other aspects of the
transaction: )

Any connection between the purchaser
and the directors, shareholders or
secured creditors of the Company:

The names of any directors, or former
directors of the Company who are
involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any
other entity into which any of assets
are transferred.

Whether any directors had given
guarantees for amounts due from the
Company to a prior Financier and
whether the financier 1s financing the
new business.

Any Options, buy-back agreements or
similar conditions attached to the
contract of sale.

£
Office Equipment/Computer Equipment 15,000
Goodwill 2
Work in Progress 12,218
Prepayments 2,780
30,000
On or before £
29 Dec 09 10,000
14 Jan 10 5,000
14 Feb 10 5,000
14 Mar 10 5,000
14 Apr 10 5,000
30,000

Further in the event that the purchaser’s furnover exceeds
£12m i 1its first year of trading, the purchaser 1s to pay
additional consideration of 20% of all turnover exceeding
£12m.

In addition to the consideration payable detailed above, the
purchaser shall provide assistance to LTSBCF and/or the
Administrator to collect book debts due to the Company at the
date of Adminstration.

The purchaser of the assets is a company named CHS Vehicle:
Limited. The directors are Adrian Caygill and Nigel Craver
both directors of the Company.

LTSBCF, the funders of the Company, will be involved witl
the funding of CHS Vehicles Limited.

Adrian Caygill and Nigel Craven

The directors have provided HBOS with a personal guarante
in relation to a Small Firm’s Guaranteed Loan.

None.

Page 3




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

1.1

21

31

4.1

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the leve! of costs, and in particutar the remuneration of the
insolvency praciitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the
administrator's fees. This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the
legislation to approve and monitor fees and explamns the basis on which fees are fixed

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following cbjective

+ rescuing the company as a going concern, or

» achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these oblectives Is reasonably practicable

« realising property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of §
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration The committee is normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator Is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the
baginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must cali the first
meeting of the commitiee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held ether at specified dates agreed by the commitlee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The

commitiee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information
about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the admunistrator’s remuneration Is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1086, which states that it shall be fixed either:

« as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

« by reference to the time properly given by the adminstrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising In the administration

It is for the creditors' committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, 1f it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.

Rule 2.106 says that in ammving at its decision the commitiee shall have regard to the following
matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

+ any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admunistrator,

+ the effectiveness with which the admunistrator appears 10 be carrying out, or to have
carned out, hus duties,




42

43

4.4

5.1

511

512

51.3

+ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would. if the remuneration is
not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the admirstrator

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has
stated 1n his proposals that the company has Insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have 1o bhe set
aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as
passed i, and only 1f, passed with the approval of-

s each secured creditor of the company; of

« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

each secured creditor of the company; and
preferential creditors whose debts amount to mere than 50% of the preferential debis

of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an
invitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there Is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting

is reguisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of
the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature
and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

» fihe nature of the approval being sought,

s the stage dunng the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
= the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors' or committee meeting, the administralor seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 1s to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with detalls of the

charge-out rates of all grades of siaff, including pnncipals, which are likely to be involved on
the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed
fee is based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the commitiee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the
size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achleved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfill
certan statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the tme has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need fo be
made having regard to the ime spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing
in mind the factors set aut In paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of actvity and grade of staff The degree of detal will depend on the




514

5.2

circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to isolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activily as a basis for the analysis of tme spent

» Administration and planming
= |nvestigalions

+ Realisation of assets

« Trading

» . Creditors

L ]

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

= Partner

 Manager

+ Other senior professionals

« Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outiine of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator's own Initial assessment, including the anticipated
raturn to creditors To the extent applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particutarly those that affect the amaount of ime spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request

the administrator wishes to make.

e The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

» Any existing agreement about fees

s Detalls of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they

were contracted to be pald, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of
activity will aiways be relevant, whilst further analysls may be necessary In larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directiy by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
details of the resolution In his next report or circular to them in all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide
detalls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide
such additional information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in
paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should

provide the detalls set out in paragraph 51 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out




5.3

6.1

74

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance issued to insolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by
the administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible
for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and
subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

if a creditor believes that the adminisfrafor’s remuneration 1s too high he may, if at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that
it be reduced. if the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if & considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing Unless the court orders

otherwise, the costs must be pald by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the adminlistrator Is dissatisfied?

If the adminstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is Insufficient, he may apply to
the court for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one
of more of ts members to appear or be represented on the application. if there is no
committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's
creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to

appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pald as an expense of the

administration. -

Othar matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the admunistrator 15 a solictor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,

profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ commuttee, the creditors or the
court




Office Holder’s charging and disbursement policy from 1 June 2009

The Office Holder’s remuneration is charged by reference to the time properly given by the
Office Holder and hs staff in attending to matters arising

It is the Office Holder’s policy to delegate tasks to appropriate members of staff considering
their level of experience and any requisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as
to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of particular complexity

or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or the
Office Holder himself.

Set out below are the relevant charge-out rates per hour worked for the Office Holder’s staff
actually or likely to be involved on these assignments. Time is charged by reference to actual

work carried out on the assignment. There has been no allocation of any general costs or
overhead costs.

Grade £ per hour

Partner 275
Associate 240
Senior Manager 205
Manager 175
Executive 135
Analyst 105
Administration/Secretarial 30-100

In common with all professional firms, the scale rates used by the Office Holder may
periodically rise (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases) over the period of
the assignment Any material amendments to these rates will be advised to the creditors and
any creditors’ committee in the next statutory report.

The Office Holder’s firm’s expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be
recharged to the case. The policy relating to Category 2 disbursements is as follows:

Category 2 disbursements

At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional
Postage
packages
Storage At £0.50 per box per month where provided internally
. At 5 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and
Photocopying exceptional amounts of copying
. At a maximum of 50 pence per mule (up to 2,000cc) or 70 pence per
Mileage .
mile (over 2,000cc)
These are only charged as they relate to the assignment and will
Staff expenses generally be for subsistence or items charged at cost

0 \ddmin\CCAStandards\Fees & Disbursements\Charging and Disbursement Policy




Administrator's Remuneration Schedule
Commercial Hire Solutions Limited
Between 17 December 2009 and 29 January 2010

Classification of

Assistants &

Total Hours

rate

Partner| Manager| Other Senior Time Cost Average
work function Professionals| Support Staff Hourly Rate
Administration & 220 2120 210 1070 36 20 5,863 50 161 98
Planning
Investigations 0 00 000 000 0 00 0o 0 00 000
Realisation of 190 000 2 50 0.50 4.90 82500 168 37
Assets
Trading 000 000 000 0.00 000 000 0.00
Creditors 020 12 40 10 60 11.30 34 50 4,379 50 126 94
Case Specific 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Matters
General Advice 000 000 0 oo 000 0.00 000 000
Pre Appointment - 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Obtaining
Information
Total hours 4 30 3360 1520 22 50 75860
Time costs 1,182 50| 6,20500 1,520 00 2,160 50 11,068 Q0
Avarage hourly 27500 184 67 100 00 96 02 146.40

Summary of Administrator’s Fees :

Totat ime spent in administering the Administration
Total value of time spent
Total fees charged by Administrator to date

Hours

7560
11,068 00
Nk




Commercial Hire Solutions Limited
Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 17" December 2009 to 5" February 2010

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Receipts
WIP 12,218 00
Road Tax Refund 3,145 32
Seliers Records & Intellectual Property 100
Contracts 100
15,368 32
Payments Nil
15,368 32
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account 15,368 32




Rule 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Commercial Hire Solutions Limated 05060241
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds Distnict Registry 3501 of 2009

[full name of court]

Statement as to the affarrs of Commercial Hire Solutions Limited
Boothroyds Way, Green Lane Industnal Estate, Featherstone, West Yorkshire, WF7 6RA

on the 17® December 2009, the date that the company entered admimstration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the

affairs of the above named company as at 17® December 2009 the date that the company entered
admimstration.

Full name © : \J\

Signed
Vo

Dated 5 \0—" \ &




A — Summary of Assets

Assets Book Value Estimated to Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge-
Motor Vehicles 21,844 20,000
Hentable Asset Finance Ltd - In Administration (27.868) {(27,868)
Shortfall carned forward (7.868)
Motor Vehicles 166,114 91,500
Alliance & Leicester Commercial Finance Ple (190,916) (190,916)
Shortfall carmed forward (99,416)
Motor Vehicles 15,774 11,500
:Close Motor Finance Limited (20,583) (20,583)
Shortfall carmed forward {9,083)
Motor Vehicles 14,979 37,220
Cargobull Finance (37,220) (37,220)
NIL
Motor Vehicles 329,415 227,000
Clydesdale Bank Plc (400,051) {400,051)
Shorifall carned forward (173,051)
Motor Vehicles 22,338 20,000
Hitachi Capital Business Finance {27,868) (27,868)
Shorifall carned forward (7,868)
Motor Vehicles 18,292 10,000
HSBC Equipment Finance {UK) Limited (23,379) (23,379)
Shortfall carned forward (13,379)
Motor Vehicles 51,274 41,000
1BJ Leasing (UK) Limited (62,502) {62,502)
Shortfall carned forward {21,502)
Motor Vehicles 169,972 117,454
ING Lease (UK) Limited (204,114) (204,114)
Shortfall carned forward (86,660)
Motor Vehicles 696,179 753,505
Iveco Capital Limited {753,505) {(753,505)

NIL




Motor Vehicles
Lombard North Central Plc

Shortfall carned foerward

Motor Vehicles
Northridge Finance Ltd
Shortfall carned forward

Motor Vehicles
Paccar Financial

Shortfall carried forward

Motor Vehicles
Renault Trucks Financial Services
Shortfall carred forward

Motor Vehicles
Santander Consumer Finance
Shortfall carried forward

Motor Vehicles
Bank of Scotland Plic

Shortfall carried forward

Motor Vehicles
MAN Financial Services Plc
Shortfall carmed forward

Book Debts
Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited
Bank of Scotland Plc

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge:
Leasehold Improvements
Computer and Office Equipment
wIP
Road Tax Refunds
l.andlords Bond

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Q@AC}. \Ai
LR

167,949
(235,241)

15,124
(21,588)

160,944
(292,153)

209,459
(252,680)

21,844
(26,663)

292,946
(373,257)

430,907
(498,338)

328,337
(88,326)
(55,000)

62,204
685
12,218
6,899
3,750

124,000
(235,241)
(111,241)
16,500
(21,588)
(5,088)
120,000
(292,153)
(172,153)
100,000
(252,680)
{152,680)
20,000
(26,663)
(6,663)
360,969
(373,257)
. (12,288)
306,600
(498,338)
(191,738)
244,903
(88,326)
(55,000)
101,578
14,800
200
12,218
6,899
0
135,695

e S\




A1 - Summary of liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carned from page A)

Preferential creditors:
Total Preferential Claims

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors:

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Dakin Flathers - Landlords Contingent Claim

Trade Creditors

Alliance & Leicester Commercial Finance Pic — Shortfall Brought Down
Bank of Scotland Plec — Shortfall Brought Down

Close Motor Finance Limited — Shortfall Brought Down

Clydesdale Bank Plc — Shortfall Brought Down

Henitable Asset Finance Ltd - In Administration — Shortfali Brought Down
HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited — Shortfali Brought Down

IBJ Leasing {UK) Limited — Shortfall Brought Down

ING Lease (UK} Limited — Shortfall Brought Down

Lombard North Central Plc — Shortfall Brought Down

MAN Financial Services Plc — Shortfall Brought Down

Northndge Finance Ltd — Shortfall Brought Down

Paccar Financial — Shortfall Brought Down

Renault Trucks Financial Services — Shortfall Brought Down

Santander Consumer Finance — Shortfall Brought Down

Hitachi Capital Business Finance — Shortfall Brought Down

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors
Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholding

Estimated total deficiency as regards members

Signature S \ L\ \O @/‘DZ ([/ Date

r Estimated to Realise

135,695

NIL

135,695

(30,319)

105,376

NIL

105,376

30,319

135,695
Unknown
79,443
00,416
12,288
9,083
173,051
7,868
13,379
21,502
86,660
111,241
191,738
5,088
172,153
152,680
6,663
7.868
8,084
107,047

(1,265,252)

(1,129,557)

{100)

(1,129,657)

2 \O




NL9 +GH3 ‘ueiyio”

Py 8JUBUI] JOJCN 8S01D

£8s0e SOUBA sjuaweaiBy 8seyding a:H | 00 £8'0Z3 150, ‘ou0]sBUIAI ‘60B|d WIBGIB "9SNOH wiede
000° HSE EXH "0dIYSHIOA

0 00°000°23 ISOM ‘XBljEH ‘WEIMOYINOS ‘@S0[D [IBMWCID]) ¥ uojoy L 13ydoisuyd

0 PL¥6L3 as9 splaweuD
§ZS1 'spaa ‘Aaspnd ‘elels3 [eusnpul pleyabuels)
' ! Z38 8LOM 'PIOHEAA 'BUET SI8NEH YHed

I YAAIRS SNOUBA, sjawealby aseyand eny | 00 02Z'LE3 ssouisng ASIXQID 0D BIOLIYSAY ‘0EY X0F Od aoueuld (nqobie)
NNE 6108

° sessd ‘BHYSHO 1SOAN 'UOJEBLIBID HNOD) UMOMSPEM L PRILLTT N SSEID G2
. BHS 6108 "SNUSHIOA

0 sLvid Jsap ‘uojeepipel) ‘e1efisam 89 ‘el vAipeig SOoeS1BA4 HIN D
daZ W03 'uopuoT ‘euer)

0 ¢l 0ve3 AoEMIBAN 'OSNOH §,[NBJ 19°suaydelg 8100 0/ palLIT dno. 881 3UIng
. Y/ 6151 'UOpEaA 'BuBT UBBIS) “Yed

0 8e'SLY3 UOPME) 'BSNOH UOIGRY 'PaliWIT] S|ednuayd uolqpy poyw 3N Bejuua.g

0 209153 NN6 LSOA ‘eBpuqybnolog ‘ayioaoy ‘eueT Jed siojo ebpuqubnosog |

. 9S4

° SLEv93 YN "euysuoIdEON ‘uoidweyyoN (gD ideq) | STNOS WO pueafenied

L62'€LE SNOUBA sjuswoaiby eseyund ejiH | 00°ZS2'ELES ZAl 1H3 ‘ylunquip3 ‘punop ayL 3ld PUBRODS jO yueg
' ‘ 1

000's$ ¥002/80/£0 ue0T $O74S | 68 666'¥ST LS "QUISHOA SO Ep0ST] ‘10RLS UOIBUIOM B} 0ld Pueyoos 40 yueg

0 9Z'198'cF Vg 628 ‘Aerseq ‘yHompoQ ‘auey weybiy syoniL g2 4
) 1d2 ENL Jusy

0 Ly'e5e3 ‘sjloM 85puquny ‘peoy Juassel?) ‘esnoy sdijiyd 9IBOUNIESH ddd VXV

0 96'6923 VvP 1S ‘edysyieg ‘Ubno|s ‘peoy yeg 591 pepwIn Buises? aanowony

0 GZ'€093 rSZ LNH 'lINH ‘1998 Aepeaem ‘LT X08 Od papuwn] 0y
g AQt 1@ ‘uoibuieq ‘Aep

0 TLEET I3 uoyBuly 0Z '9SNOH XSHON ‘Jusiiedaq AJUBA|0SU| POWI B2 BjAIYAA Bcoc,u
' . ‘ . Jld @oueuld
al6'06!t SNoUeA sjuswoeasby eseyaind aiid | 00 916'0613 HH¥ W “Jeisayouely elefisuesq 962 [EI0IBWIWOY JO}SE0IaT § SOUBIIY
3 usalb
Ajunoes Ajunoes Joppald juewie|o
Jo anjep ajeq Kq pjay Ajanoas Aue Jo s|iejeQ | igep Jo junowy (epovysod yym) ssaippy JO 10}IpalD Jo aweN

uosssassod s Auedwod ey w Auadoud JeAc S} jo UORUIDI Buneo siolpal0 pue saiAes Jo spoob Jo Ajddns ay) Jo 8dueApe
ut pied syunowe BullWIEd SJ8WO)SN pue sjualwsaibe ales [euoyIpuod J0 Buises| |oRBYD 'eseyand-auiy Jepun s10)ipasd Aue Apjuap] pue sIoj|pald ||g apnjout Jsnu noA 90N

SHOLIAIUD ANVdWOD
g




35St NG ‘Buiyuom

0 S1'Ly0'L0L3 ‘peoy uojBupueg ‘esnoH 88ppg uaBung | LVA - SWOISND B 8NUSASH NH
‘Aousajosu) B Juswadliojug Juswsbeuey 198Q

0 80°780'83 DNE LMN 'uopuoT ‘peoy uoisn3 982 OIN/AAYd

om0 UoIsnJ “100j4 pIg ‘SEpUNILg R Aouea|osuy| - SWOIsND ® enuaadyd WH

’ ’ MNO XL ‘x8seipPIN soueuld

89842 SNOUBA suawesiby eseyo.nd aill | 00 898 223 ‘MOJSUNOH 'aueT UBaJg ‘aJjueg sseusng YCaIqIIBM ssauisng [epde) yoeliy
186 £14 1sejeq 1esqs enioung

0 Lzesv3 40 ‘PEOY |9UUBYD URWRIAH ‘PBYWIT IN 038liH 0/D peywry {11} 0084H

_ 908" 4vZ 13§ ‘uopuoT uoREJSILILPY

89822 SNOMEA swewee.By eseudIng aiH | 00898 L2 'g0B|g UOPUOT BI0W | 'd T BUNOA B ISW3 0/ | Ul - Py 8IUEUIH J8SSY aiqeIuaH
YZZ LTS 'SIYSHIOA

0 00 5v3 150 'ASLIOW 'St X08 Od "BIUSUIOA 1S8M 2aines unod s,salen JoH

0 6LZbL'Y3 Z59 94N MIOHON 'YIMION papwinn

'a)eys3 jeLysnpu| Wodily ‘Kep BUBOIINH | | UBA PUE Jen HaniL poomyiesH

R aDZ 01S "eHUSHIOA YINOG SJUBIUNOIDY

0 00°009'L3 ‘pioweys ‘peoy dossolo egoy ‘esnoH snsebegd paieleyD) SUOSMEH
. T8 213Mm ‘Aeneg ‘peod

0 86641 V3 pbualc) ‘e1e}s3 jeMisnpu| peoy ebueso 'L yun pajwi 308G BIRIUBA SPOOD
apgt XH8 $AD 'AUBACD “ped

0 €1°669'43 $S0UISNE POOMISOAA ‘85010 POOMIO |, ‘BSNOH ubjield pajiLg uBpel3

: ary 8NQg ‘1aiseaueg C peuwn

0 L9263 ‘awoy | 'peoy Agjas ‘syom ebpug esjignr SICIOW [BIXBWILOD) SYBIYSI]
R LI€ 6108 “JuUSHOA

0 90'86Z L3 15O 'UOJEBYIBI) ‘PROY PIOjPELG ‘@SNOH JojWeld pajiu 1Add

ﬁ 0 wiepD Juebunuoy piojpueT | umowiun LM RGO ‘BUOISIeESS ASM € EEENM_M pallwi sueLe|4-uned

0 ¥9'8v93 sa9 papwn

Z1§7 'spea ‘peoy pJep|en ‘8010 PIEPIRD 921 (spaen) asueuslule 1934 YD

1S0°00% snoueA sjueweaiby eseyaind aliH | 00 150'00¥3 INZ 186 AiRaepid H_M%W_.m___m”mhﬁ%ﬂm id Hueg e1epsapAl

3 UBaA]
Aunoas Aunoses Jojjpasd juewje}d
J0 anjeA ajeq Aq piay funoas Aue jo sjiejag | 198p Jo junouly (epooysod yum) ssalppy 10 10}1paJD JO DLIBN

‘uoissessod sAuedwod ayj ul Auadoud Jano 8]
Ul pred sjunowe Buiwie;d sJawoisnd pue sjuswaalbe sjes jeuonipucd Jo Buises] |ajeyd ‘asBYaIN

I 0 uojjuajes Bulwie;o SIo)PaIo puUE SBDIAJSS JO spooB jo A|ddns 3y} j0 8duUBADE

d-eny Japun s1o}1paJo Aue Auspl pue SIo)pa.s (|8 apnjoul }snWw NoA 810N

SHCLIA3™I ANVdNOD
g




0az Z19 4e)seancio “Ao|ebpenp Hyued sseujsng

pajwn]

0 0T8v93 S[IAMIBIBM ‘PEOY PIEE ‘UN0D YHOMILUM 'L WUN AILUnoag g altd UOISIA-CIIIN

0 Flira %] MAB SNS ‘SsIUSHIM ‘UOPUMMS 'PECY PUBPuEL _ pafwi sng ' ¥onlL NvIN
: qopt ZA8 GNS ‘uopumsg

9£e'96y SNOUEBA suaweauby eseyaind ey | 00°gee'86Y3 ancuBBlg ‘Pe0y PUEPIUEIL ‘8SNOH JelemiEs]D 3914 SIS [BIOUBUIJ NYIN
. EH ]

0 vieied LN J81SBUILE “Hed PIOYeILL ‘PROY pucWyINY pajnur sS83%EW
8NZ 241 ‘ediysdoiys

0 00 8813 'puoye ), ‘poop ucibujuuoq ‘unog ed Jeeq paywiy 3N 03847

LP2'GET SNOUEBA suawsaiBy eseydnd esiH | 00 L¥Z'SET3 HEE £9S ‘AIYSHOA PNoS 'weyegoy '02s X0d Od ., 9ld |2RusD YUoN plequion

. . : a16 2LdM papwWiT sdueUly

9t88 600z/04/62 8ouBuI BOI0ALY | 69'6ZE'883 ‘Kepeg ‘lieisng ‘KB poomyueg ‘asnoH sbulpiy [erajawwos) gS.L spAoIT
. VYL 6S7 ‘2AIysHI0A

0 00'5.3 15O 'Sp997 ‘6E L YO Od 'SeOIeg Bupyed j1oUN0) Ao spaa
‘ NGO £2$7 'spesn ‘Aspol

0 56 1£0'83 ‘alE1s3 |ewlsnpu| sied Asimon ‘peoy ded Ao|moH pajwI syanIL sar

S0G'ESL SNOUBA sjuswaalby eseyand ediH | 00°S0S'€54F US| ZLOM ‘PICREM ‘PEOY UOKELS "8SNOH 038A pajwir [ended 0334

yi1'v02 snouep suswsalby eseyand esH | 00°vtL'P0Z3 ANY LHY ‘Aaung ‘Iiypey ‘18888 UbiH 09 paywr (Mn) esea] ONI

0 v 287113 3Nt 02)@ ‘uoidweysyO ‘elels3 [eusnpul paiuI] HIOMBN

peoy Jajex3 ‘peoy aswues) 6 iun ‘esnoH emeq sionquisig ash ) Juepuadapul

0 90°'L61LF ANy 2230 'Aqieq ‘yuomoEN 'PEOY SWNOQUSY sjeintawwon) |eusdu)
0 dNS 0LdM

8z'Lig3 ‘pacjepseD ‘POoMIUM ‘ABAM BBPLAMOIIM ' LE SHUN paywir pedxewl

205'29 SNOUEA sjuaweaiby eseyoind enH | 00°205'293 VI6 WiD3 ‘uopuo 18ens Aepud | ‘eSnoH Uayoeig paywin (4N} Buises™ rgj

_ ase XH1 §i9 ‘weybuuuig pajiuI

bLEL STOHEA siuswes.By eseyound aiH | 00'6LE€E3 ‘uojseqBp3 ‘peoy ediouNeD Z) '96kr X08 Od | (Mn) 8dueul juawdinb3 HasH
dns

0 58 ¥1€3 |34 ‘aiysebpuquies ‘yBnasogisied ‘peoy uosdw3 papw (3N} JNH

3 uoA|B
Ajnsas fjlanoes Jo}pesa jueWwIR|d
Jo anjep ajeq Aq pjey Aunoes Aue jo spejaqg | IGOp J0 junolly (epoaisad yj|m) Ss21ppY 10 10})1p2JD JO AWeN

uoissassod s Auedwod ay) u) Auedoud Jaao ajji) Jo UojuaslRl Bunwie
ut pred sjunowe Bujwieo slawolsnd pue sjuswaaibe ajes jeuonipuod 1o buises| [aReyd ‘gseyosnd-aliy Japun SO

|0 $10]IpaJO pue $8JIAI3S JO spoob Jo Ajddns sy} Jo adueApe
IpaJo Aue AJjuap) pue SI0Jpald (e dPN[oul }SNL NOA 0N

SY0L1a343 ANVdNOD
g




THS SNN ‘uojdweyHoN ‘eies3

0 g8 card {einsnpu] 81e61SBA ‘PECY YOBQIBPPES 61 AN payu Apier sucis
bt rsL LS ‘euysiqieq

° EVisi3 ‘pleIeISeyD 'J8RAS [[BWAIOH Ly ‘@SNOH Jueung 189 83USIPIS

_ £99'02 SNOLBRA suaweauby eseydind erH | 00'€99'9Z3 uSL LHY 'AaLng ‘IIypsy ‘ABM SSBOULd € @oUBUI JeWNSUOS JAPUBIUES

[0 00 €83 _ V6 £13N ‘ouk | uodp epsedmeN “Wed YHON pauwn (yn) abes

0 0} ¥02'€3 309 6D ‘BIySBYD ‘UDIMUHION ‘BUEBT WELDUIAA e YOMULON JO SABimoy

!

‘ " . . S83IM8S

089252 SNOUBA syuswaalby aseyaund ety | 00 0892523 IME FEAD DIPIMIEA "0E9T X08 [EISUEUI{ SYOMI] }Neudy
. vav ENm “uebip ‘sjebiiem

0 . rL8ICE 4O ‘elEIs3 [BLISNpU| }9ANS UCKELD ‘) JuN peHUIN VEOIM ¥eid
ADE 9N ‘ujosun

0 ¥6 0E13 ‘WBYeYAH UUON '618}ST [BISNPU] JBISUIMISOM pajiwI ueduI yauld
HHL €31

° ce wes '191S0197 "Wed [SLISnpu| PIOJSEIE 'DECY UMSO Z2 seissaie wevlid
HDL €NQ “Jeisesuoq

° 62 £0€3 "lepuBg Wiy ‘SIEIS3 [EUSnU [YPIND ‘L Yun JesEoU0Q Xould
gAg £23Q 'Aqieq 1eens

0 by 28Y3 Aingsayeys “Wed sseuisng 9S8y meN ‘g Jun Aqieq ¥ovid
. ans

0 v vo6 T3 OL4M ‘Pucepsen ‘odoung preyexem ‘euer syojty | P00 Buuasuibu3 uealiad

£51°262 SNOUBA sjuewaaiby eseyoind eiH | 00°€61'Z623 HOE BXO ‘UoxQ ‘auwey] ‘ssedAg wajsely jeloueury Jesoed

0 GE 853 Xar 118 ‘eayseg ‘ybnois ‘peoy Lieq 692 paywr N 20

age'Lz snouep sjuswealBby eseyoind eaiH | 00°88S'1E3F 0ZLE ‘umoq Aunod 106ueg ‘enusay [e4us owMM p1 esueud abpuyuoN

e od} paywy

0 0o°L6E v3 OQH ‘alusLoA 159 ‘osnoybug ‘peoy abejiuuy (plewiA) SIBIIPUNLOD WAYUON
. N9 919N ‘UCjUBLLION ‘UoIXUid

0 GEVEL3 o215 {2LISNPU] ([IPO0IG 'PROY PO ombLoT nayLI SUSBIDSPUIA, JBUCHEN
A Qdl 0LAM

0 LL'0LE'Y3 "UCILUBWBAIOM "WIESH BPE|S ‘PECY PIOLEIS PIO pajuwi umolg d N

3 uoAlb
Aunoes Aunses J0o}|pe4d JUBLIED
Jo anjep ajed Aq prey Aaanoas Aue jo sjieleq | 19ep Jo junowy (apooysod yum) ssaippy JO JI0}PaID JO SWEN

uoissessod s Auedwod ey} uj Apadoid JsA0 Sif JO LONLBJSS BUILED SJONPBID PUE S80I
ur pred sjunowe Bulwie;p siewosno pue suswasibe efes [euohIpuod Jo Buises [aeya ‘aseyaind-a.y Jopun s103ipasd AUE Ajuspl pu

A1as Jo spoob jo Ajddns sy} Jo adueApe
B SIO}PSI0 ||B 2pN|0Ul ISNW noA 310N

SHOLIG3YI ANVAINOD
d




L i
OMT / N %ed ] aumeubis
[ Zsz'165'€ | 60'228's8L'E3 _ sfejoL
. NaL 4281
° 00083 'gpeen ‘22 X0g Od ‘Wouiedep Ajeusd poxid 20A0d SUUSHIOA 155M
rSL LbS
0 06 EFP3 ‘pioyIAISaLID) 198AS [IBMAIOH Lk ‘9SNOH uewng pepwi dnolg [ejusy paiun
0 0Z'6E%3 X} 2457 ‘spee] ‘peoy uojBuie M SL1 ' WUN speat spedioniy
. Qs LLON ‘Plouusy
0 09°053 Uj UORNS ‘PEOY UOHILIEH ‘HNOD SSNOYSEI] § HUN pauLLIT S18PEAPON.L
. ‘ DYL 6630 'euusAqieq ‘uojeliy
0 €6 £6E'13 ‘a)E1s3 [ELISNPU] BUBT MOPESYY ‘PEOY RIOJPAT pejwIT g7 8iedSUBIL
" 1dS LXH ejieH
0 00°09¥3 ‘peOY BHOJIA ‘PeyT [euluwe) 1fiaid oyl paliwi Yoo Liagiel
Y 05°ZLY'ET yv6 819 ‘Aing ‘woyoqswey ‘¢ xod Od peyw N LNL
0 oL 2213 300 paywim
64D “Aewing ‘uopAcl) ‘UCIBUIPPY MBN ‘AR AN UBDINA saonues @ sesedg uosdwoy
Ivr €13d
0 95 9eL3 “(8qSIA ‘WiIYAN ‘uB- YOBGSTIA ‘PEOY Aswioy ] SIBjSURI] BPIUBA SBWOYL
0 66 261'3 JHS LL3M 'ellysyoX 1SoM ‘Aepieg Snio0
‘peoy plojpeig vz SHEd sseusng usniing 8 IuN oy pue alA] ebnsaid ayy
0 GE'116'13 VIE OLNS ‘SJuSIIM ‘sezing ‘pecy pesisinN paywi alym HL
3 uoA|b
Ajunoas Aunooes Joupald juetiieo
Jo anjep ayed £q pjey fiunoes Aue jo sjieyad | qep jo junowy (epooysod Yum) ssalppy 106 10}1paid JO SWEN

uoissassod sAuedwod sy} W Aua

doid JaAc oy JO uoiua}al BulIed SI0)PaId pUE S3DI

Ados Jo spoof jo Aiddns au Jo a0uBApE

w pred sjunowe BulLIE)d SIDWOISND pue sjuawaasbe 8jes [euoIpucd Jo Buises| |BReYo ‘@sEYaINd-BJ1Y J8pun sioupald Aue Auapl pUE SIONPaID ([B @PNOLI ISRW NOA 310N

SYOLIA3dD ANVANOD
g




AR

sieg ‘©

aJmeubig

| 00 tv3 | v AguipiQ | XH6 L1 IM ‘SIUsHI0A 1S9 ‘AeReg ‘lleisig ‘Peoy piojpels €201 _ uenes) [8BIN |
[ 00 953 | o5 Keuipio | 371 108 eISH0A 1SOM 'PIGIPEIG "AINqsUsanD ‘ulejunop 2| ebusid SpIN | INBABT) UOLJEUOL UEUPY |
Jaquiaw
an[ep [euiioN | s@ieyg jo "oN gieyg jo edAL (epooisod yyim) sselppy 10 Jaployaleys Jo aweN
SYIANIAN ANVSINOD

D




Commercial Hire Solutions Limited - In Administration

Estimated outcome of Statement as at 5 February 2010

Assets

Realisation

Surplus from book debts

Office - Computer equipment

Road fund hicences

Work in Progress

Sellers records and intellectual property
Contracts

Additional turnover based consideration

Costs of Realisation
Admunistrators Fees & Expenses *
Legal Fees & Expenses

Agents Fees and Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Other/Contingency

Estimated surplus available to unsecured creditors

Estimated unsecured creditors claims

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Estimated dividend to creditors

Receipts & Estimated
Payments Future
Account Movement Total
£ £ £
0 Unknown Unknown
0 15,000 15,000
3,148 3,751 6,899
12,218 0 12,218
1 0 1
i 0 1
0 Unknown Unknown
15,368 18,751 34,119
0 8,619 8,619
0 15,000 15,000
0 5,000 5,000
0 500 500
0 5,000 5,000
0 34,119 34,119
Nil
{1,265,252)
(1,265,252)
Unknown

* Estimated costs of realisation have been restricted to funds available




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
(who must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first chotce 15 unable to attend
please state the pame(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder 1s
only to vote as directed 1 ¢ he
has no discretion

*Please delete as appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed

person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 82
Proxy {Administration)
Commercial Hire Solutions Limited — In Admunistration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

1 appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of credators to be
held on 25" February 2010, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 1s to
propose or vote as nstructed below (and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstan at lus/her discretion)

Votmg Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the admumustrator’s proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appomntment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors® commuttee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship te creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Commercial Hire Solutions Limited - (In Administration)
Date of admumstration 17" December 2009
1 Name of creditor (If a company please also give company
registration number)
2 |Address of creditor for correspondence
Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
3 |outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went 1nto admimstration
Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There is no need to attach them now
4 but the adminustrator may call for any document or evidence
to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
charrman or convenor of any meeting)
5 If amount 1n 3 above includes ouistanding uncapitahsed £
interest please state amount
Particulars of how and when debt incurred
6 |(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)
7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date 1t was given
8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed 1n respect of
goods supplied to which the ¢laim relates
9 Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or in relation to creditor
Address of person signing (1f different from 2 above)
For Administrators’ Use only
Admutted to vote for Admatted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date
Admnistrator Administrator

Proof of Debt




